typically applied to both revenue and expense projections. Given the high sales revenue growth
projections as per Table 2 above, we assume that sales revenue is inflated by 3% and therefore, a
3% operating expense inflation assumption should also be applied. It should be noted that the
pro forma appears to be missing possessory interest tax, which the Tenant will be required to
pay. Furthermore, the pro forma projects valet parking expenses but does not provide an estimate
for valet parking revenue.

Revised 5-Year Pro Forma

Per the comments above, Century | Urban revised the Tenant’s original 5-year pro forma to
reflect assumptions that are in line with the current restaurant market in San Francisco. These
revisions are based on Century | Urban’s research of the operations of other restaurant leases in
Port-owned facilities as well as discussions with restaurant leasing brokers and restaurant
operators in San Francisco. The variance of the revised pro forma to the Tenant’s pro forma is
shown in the column labeled “5-Year Variance” below.

DRAFT

PAGE 9

Table 5: Adjusted 5-Year Pro Forma

PuertoSF 5-Year Pro Forma -- Revised by Century | Urban

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 5-Year Variance

REVENUE
Sales - Food 1,600,000$ 1,920,000$ 2,112,000$ 2,323,200$ 2,392,896$  10,348,096$ (798,144)$
Sales - Liquor 1,600,000   1,920,000   2,112,000   2,323,200   2,392,896   10,348,096   (798,144)
Sales - Beer 500,000   600,000   660,000   726,000   747,780   3,233,780   (249,420)
Sales - Wine 200,000   240,000   264,000   290,400   299,112   1,293,512   (99,768)
Sales - Catering & To-Go 600,000   720,000   792,000   871,200   897,336   3,880,536   (299,304)
Total Revenue 4,500,000$ 5,400,000$ 5,940,000$ 6,534,000$ 6,730,020$  29,104,020$ (2,244,780)$
Annual Growth % 20% 10% 10% 3%

COST OF SALES
Purchases - Food 384,000$   460,800$   506,880$   557,568$   574,295$   2,483,543$   (414,479)$
Purchases - Liquor 384,000   460,800   506,880   557,568   574,295   2,483,543   477,220
Purchases - Beer 120,000   144,000   158,400   174,240   179,467   776,107   79,467
Purchases - Wine 48,000   57,600   63,360   69,696   71,787   310,443   (107,541)
Purchases - Catering 144,000   172,800   190,080   209,088   215,361   931,329   95,361
Total Cost of Sales 1,080,000$ 1,296,000$ 1,425,600$ 1,568,160$ 1,615,205$  6,984,965$   130,028$
% of Revenue 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%

SALARIES AND WAGES
Payroll - Management Salaries 450,000$   540,000$   594,000$   653,400$   673,002$   2,910,402$   (224,478)$
Payroll - Hourly Staff 900,000   1,080,000   1,188,000   1,306,800   1,346,004   5,820,804   (448,956)
Payroll Tax Expense 202,500   243,000   267,300   294,030   302,851   1,309,681   (101,015)
Insurance - Workers Comp 50,625   60,750   66,825   73,508   75,713   327,420   (25,254)
Insurance - Health 101,250   121,500   133,650   147,015   151,425   654,840   (50,508)
Insurance - General 36,000   36,000   33,000   33,000   30,900   168,900   (11,100)
Total Salaries and Wages 1,740,375$ 2,081,250$ 2,282,775$ 2,507,753$ 2,579,895$  11,192,048$ (861,310)$
% of Revenue 39% 39% 38% 38% 38% 38%

MANAGEMENT FEE 135,000$   162,000$   178,200$   261,360$   269,201$   1,005,761$   (84,391)$
% of Total Revenue 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 4.00% 4.00% 3.46%

ADMINISTRATIVE & MARKETING COSTS
Advertising & Marketing 67,500$   81,000$   97,200$   106,920$   117,612$   470,232$   -$
Accounting & Legal Expense 50,625   60,750   72,900   80,190   88,209   352,674   -
Bar Supplies 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488   -
Cleaning Services 40,000   41,200   42,436   43,709   45,020   212,365   12,365
China & Silverware 12,000   12,360   12,731   13,113   13,506   63,710   3,710
Credit Card Expense 121,500   145,800   174,960   192,456   211,702   846,418   -
Glassware 15,000   15,450   15,914   16,391   16,883   79,637   4,637
Kitchen Supplies 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488   -
Laundry & Linen 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488   -
Licenses & Permits 8,000   8,240   8,487   8,742   9,004   42,473   2,473
Landscaping 12,000   12,360   12,731   13,113   13,506   63,710   3,710
Equipment Leases 24,000   24,720   25,462   26,225   27,012   127,419   7,419
Paper Goods 36,000   39,600   43,560   47,916   52,708   219,784   -
Utilities 36,000   39,600   43,560   47,916   52,708   219,784   -
Valet Parking 36,000   37,080   38,192   39,338   40,518   191,129   11,129
Plants/Flowers 12,000   12,360   12,731   13,113   13,506   63,710   3,710
Public Relations Expense 50,000   51,500   53,045   54,636   56,275   265,457   135,457
Repairs & Maintenance 12,000   12,360   12,731   13,113   13,506   63,710   3,710
Rubbish Removal 30,000   30,900   31,827   32,782   33,765   159,274   9,274

697,625$   787,280$   892,866$   963,512$   1,040,666$  4,381,949$   197,593$
% of Total Revenue 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

RENT
Rent (Greater of base or % rent) 315,000$   378,000$   415,800$   457,380$   471,101$   2,037,281$   (157,135)$

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,888,000$ 3,408,530$ 3,769,641$ 4,190,005$ 4,360,863$  18,617,039$ (905,243)$

NET INCOME 532,000$   695,470$   744,759$   775,835$   753,952$   3,502,016$   (1,469,565)$

DRAFT

PAGE 10

Conclusion

Based upon its review of the information provided by the Tenant in response to the RFP, a review
of sales activity by other restaurants operating in Port-owned facilities, Century | Urban makes
the following findings:

a) The Tenant satisfies the minimum requirements as outlined in the RFP.
b) The capital budget of $1.8 million should be sufficient to cover all project costs including

costs to meet code compliance and ADA requirements, FF&E, building hard costs and
other soft costs.

c) Century | Urban believes that the Tenant has demonstrated financial capacity to fund
project costs based on the financial statements provided for H1H and financial documents
from a prospective private investor.

d) The Tenant 5-year pro forma utilizes sales and expense assumptions that may be
aggressive when compared to other projects in San Francisco. However, when adjusted
to reflect Century | Urban’s estimate for sales and expense assumptions, the project is
anticipated to generate positive net income over the first five years.

DRAFT

PAGE 11

Appendix A – Tenant Pro Forma

PuertoSF 5-Year Pro Forma -- Per RFP Submittal

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

REVENUE
Sales - Food 1,600,000$ 1,920,000$ 2,304,000$ 2,534,400$ 2,787,840$  11,146,240$
Sales - Liquor 1,600,000   1,920,000   2,304,000   2,534,400   2,787,840   11,146,240
Sales - Beer 500,000   600,000   720,000   792,000   871,200   3,483,200
Sales - Wine 200,000   240,000   288,000   316,800   348,480   1,393,280
Sales - Catering & To-Go 600,000   720,000   864,000   950,400   1,045,440   4,179,840
Total Revenue 4,500,000$ 5,400,000$ 6,480,000$ 7,128,000$ 7,840,800$  31,348,800$
Annual Growth % 20% 20% 10% 10%

COST OF SALES
Purchases - Food 416,000$   499,200$   599,040$   658,944$   724,838$   2,898,022$
Purchases - Liquor 288,000   345,600   414,720   456,192   501,811   2,006,323
Purchases - Beer 100,000   120,000   144,000   158,400   174,240   696,640
Purchases - Wine 60,000   72,000   86,400   95,040   104,544   417,984
Purchases - Catering 120,000   144,000   172,800   190,080   209,088   835,968
Total Cost of Sales 984,000$   1,180,800$ 1,416,960$ 1,558,656$ 1,714,521$  6,854,937$
% of Revenue 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

SALARIES AND WAGES
Payroll - Management Salaries 450,000$   540,000$   648,000$   712,800$   784,080$   3,134,880$
Payroll - Hourly Staff 900,000   1,080,000   1,296,000   1,425,600   1,568,160   6,269,760
Payroll Tax Expense 202,500   243,000   291,600   320,760   352,836   1,410,696
Insurance - Workers Comp 50,625   60,750   72,900   80,190   88,209   352,674
Insurance - Health 101,250   121,500   145,800   160,380   176,418   705,348
Insurance - General 36,000   36,000   36,000   36,000   36,000   180,000
Total Salaries and Wages 1,740,375$ 2,081,250$ 2,490,300$ 2,735,730$ 3,005,703$  12,053,358$
% of Revenue 39% 39% 38% 38% 38% 38%

MANAGEMENT FEE 135,000   162,000   194,400   285,120   313,632   1,090,152$
% of Total Revenue 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 4.00% 4.00% 3.48%

ADMINISTRATIVE & MARKETING COST 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Advertising & Marketing 67,500$   81,000$   97,200$   106,920$   117,612$   470,232$
Accounting & Legal Expense 50,625   60,750   72,900   80,190   88,209   352,674
Bar Supplies 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488
Cleaning Services 40,000   40,000   40,000   40,000   40,000   200,000
China & Silverware 12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   60,000
Credit Card Expense 121,500   145,800   174,960   192,456   211,702   846,418
Glassware 15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   75,000
Kitchen Supplies 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488
Laundry & Linen 45,000   54,000   64,800   71,280   78,408   313,488
Licenses & Permits 8,000   8,000   8,000   8,000   8,000   40,000
Landscaping 12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   60,000
Equipment Leases 24,000   24,000   24,000   24,000   24,000   120,000
Paper Goods 36,000   39,600   43,560   47,916   52,708   219,784
Utilities 36,000   39,600   43,560   47,916   52,708   219,784
Valet Parking 36,000   36,000   36,000   36,000   36,000   180,000
Plants/Flowers 12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   60,000
Public Relations Expense 50,000   20,000   20,000   20,000   20,000   130,000
Repairs & Maintenance 12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   60,000
Rubbish Removal 30,000   30,000   30,000   30,000   30,000   150,000

697,625$   749,750$   847,580$   910,238$   979,163$   4,184,356$
% of Total Revenue 16% 14% 13% 13% 12% 13%

RENT
Percentage Rent 315,000$   378,000$   453,600$   498,960$   548,856$   2,194,416$

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,888,000$ 3,371,000$ 3,985,880$ 4,430,048$ 4,847,354$  19,522,282$

NET INCOME 628,000$   848,200$   1,077,160$ 1,139,296$ 1,278,925$  4,971,581$

DRAFT

PAGE 12

DISCLAIMER:

The preliminary financial review summary for the Pier 33 ½ has been prepared for the sole
and exclusive use of the Port of San Francisco and shall not be disseminated to other
organizations without the express written consent of the Port of San Francisco and Century
Urban, LLC.

DRAFT

	Item 11B Attachment 1 Anchor Proposal - Pier 33.5 RFP
	Item 11B Attachment 2 Pier 33.5 Restaurant Lease Financial Analysis